HOUSE COMMITTEE ON HEALTH CARE
SUBCOMMITTEE ON HEALTH POLICY

TAPE LOG
March 1, 2007 Hearing Room E
3:00 P.M. Tapes 24 - 26
MEMBERS PRESENT: Rep. Tina Kotek, Chair

Rep. Suzanne Bonamici, Vice-Chair
Rep. Scott Bruun, Vice-Chair

Rep. Linda Flores

Rep. Sara Gelser

STAFF PRESENT: Sandy Thiele-Cirka, Committee Administrator
Erin Seiler, Committee Assistant

MEMBERS PRESENT: Rep. John Dallum, Vice-Chair
Rep. Betty Komp, Vice-Chair
Rep. Mitch Greenlick
Rep. Jerry Krummel
Rep. Gene Whisnant

MEMBERS EXCUSED: Rep. Peter Buckley, Chair
Rep. Brian Clem
Rep. John Lim
Rep. Arnie Roblan

STAFF PRESENT: Derrick Olsen, Committee Administrator
Andre Woodrum-Tom, Committee Assistant

MEASURES/ISSUES HEARD:
HB 2650 — Public Hearing
HB 2699 — Public Hearing
HB 2593 — Work Session

This tape log is in compliance with Senate and House Rules. For complete contents, please refer to the cassette tapes.

TAPE # COUNTER BRIEF DESCRIPTION OF SUBJECT MATTER
AND SIDE NUMBER OR CHANGE IN SPEAKER
24A 003 Chair Kotek opens the House Committee on Health Care
subcommittee on Health Policy meeting at 3:02 p.m.
004 Vice-Chair Dallum opens the House Committee on Education

meeting at 3:03 p.m.
HB 2650 — PUBLIC HEARING

015 Sharon Morgan, Registered Dietician, Lake Oswego School
District (EXHIBIT A-C)
24A 146 Rep. Greenlick
149 Ms. Morgan
154 Vice-Chair Bonamici
158 Ms. Morgan
172 Vice-Chair Bonamici

177 Rep. Gelser



25A

25A

186
192
199
223
233
246
248
260
268
279
282
284
296
300
304

305

311
316
321
334
339
363
391
393
012
014
049
070

098
101
174
185
189
210
214
228
249
256
263
273
274
277
282
287
348
353
382

Ms. Morgan

Rep. Gelser

Ms. Morgan

Chair Kotek

Ms. Morgan

Chair Kotek

Ms. Morgan
Vice-Chair Dallum
Ms. Morgan
Vice-Chair Dallum
Ms. Morgan

Rep. Gelser

Ms. Morgan

Chair Kotek

Rep. Greenlick

Cindi Hiatt-Henry, Food Service Director, McMinnville School
District

Rep. Greenlick

Ms. Hiatt-Henry

Ms. Morgan

Rep. Greenlick

Ms. Morgan

Vice-Chair Komp

Chair Kotek

Ms. Hiatt-Henry (EXHIBIT D)

Chair Kotek

Ms. Hiatt-Henry

Chair Kotek

Mary Lou Hennrich, Executive Director, Community Health
Partnership (EXHIBIT E)

Chair Kotek

Nancy Becker, Chair, Oregon Nutrition Policy Alliance (ONPA)
Ms. Hennrich
Ms. Becker

Rep. Flores
Ms. Becker

Rep. Gelser

Ms. Hennrich

Rep. Gelser

Ms. Hennrich

Ms. Becker

Vice-Chair Bruun

Ms. Becker

Vice-Chair Bruun

Vice-Chair Bonamici

Ms. Becker

Chair Kotek

Kevin Grove, Student, Benson High School (EXHIBIT F)
Edward McGlove, Legislative Assistant, Office of Rep. Tobias



Read

24B 025 Gaelen McAllister, Member, Salem-Keizer Wellness policy

Advisory Committee (EXHIBIT G)

064 Rep. Krummel

072 Ms. McAllister

088 Mr. Grove

093 Mr. McGlove

100 Vice-Chair Dallum

106 Ms. McAllister

111 Vice-Chair Dallum

120 Ms. McAllister

136 Chair Kotek (EXHIBIT H - J)

148 Dr. Chris Kabel, Program Officer, Northwest Health Foundation
(EXHIBIT K)

181 Rep. Krummel

184 Dr. Kabel

191 Rep. Krummel

199 Dr. Kabel

216 Rep. Krummel

223 Chair Kotek

230 Dr. Terry Brooks, Member, Lane Coalition for Healthy Active

Youth Committee/Eugene 4J School District School Wellness
Policy Advisory Committee (EXHIBIT L)

355 Dr. Hillary Wells, Pediatrician, Kaiser Permanente (EXHIBIT
M)
395 Dr. Wells (EXHIBIT N)
24B 410 Chair Kotek
423 Vice-Chair Dallum closes the House Committee on Education
meeting at 4:21 p.m.
427 Chair Kotek
HB 2699 — PUBLIC HEARING
25B 010 Rep. Sara Gelser, State Representative, House District #16
045 Sandy Thiele-Cirka, Committee Administrator
049 Rep. Greenlick
057 Rep. Gelser
064 Ken Boroom, Citizen, Corvallis
105 Mr. Boroom (EXHIBIT O)
276 Chair Kotek
277 Mr. Boroom
280 Chair Kotek
281 Mr. Boroom
288 Chair Kotek
302 Mr. Boroom
343 Rep. Greenlick
350 Mr. Boroom
358 Rep. Greenlick
360 Mr. Boroom
366 Rep. Greenlick
372 Tessa Hanover, Citizen, Corvallis

389 Rep. Gelser



26A

HB 2593 —- WORK SESSION

399
404
416
417
090

177
186
201
208
231
243
252
259

26A

EXHIBIT SUMMARY

266
277
279

284
293

304

POZErfA-~TOmmunNnwy

Rep. Greenlick

Mr. Boroom

Chair Kotek

Mr. Boroom

Dr. Emilio DeBess, Public Health Veterinarian, Public Health
Division, Department of Human Services (EXHIBIT P)
Rep. Gelser

Dr. DeBess

Rep. Gelser

Dr. DeBess

Chair Kotek

Dr. DeBess

Rep. Gelser

Chair Kotek

Sandy Thiele-Cirka, Committee Administrator

Chair Kotek

MOTION: Rep. Gelser moves HB 2593 to the full committee
on Health Care with a DO PASS
recommendation.

Chair Kotek

VOTE: 3-0-2

AYE: In a roll call vote, all members present vote Aye.

EXCUSED: 2 - Bonamici, Bruun

Chair Kotek declares the motion CARRIED.

REP. KOTEK will lead discussion in the full committee.

Chair Kotek adjourns the meeting at 5:19 p.m.

HB 2650, written testimony, Sharon Morgan, 4 pp

HB 2650, written testimony of Carol McLeod, Sharon Morgan, 7 pp

HB 2650, written testimony of Dr. Jack Adams, Sharon Morgan, 1 p

HB 2650, written testimony, Cindi Hiatt-Henry, 3 pp

HB 2650, Wellness Policies in Oregon fact sheet, Mary Lou Hennrich, 2 pp
HB 2650, written testimony, Kevin Grove, 1 p

HB 2650, written testimony, Gaelen McAllister, 1 p

HB 2650, written testimony of Marilyn Grendale, staff, 1 p

HB 2650, written testimony of Carol Klingensmith, staff, 1 p

HB 2650, written testimony of Mike Mercer, staff, 1 p

HB 2650, written testimony, Dr. Chris Kabel, 2 pp

HB 2650, written testimony, Dr. Terry Brooks, 9 pp

HB 2650, written testimony, Dr. Hillary Wells, 3 pp

HB 2650, American Society for Clinical Nutrition study, Dr. Hillary Wells, 7 pp
HB 2699, informational packet, Ken Boroom, 78 pp

HB 2699, written testimony, Dr, Emilio DeBess, 3 pp



