HOUSE COMMITTEE ON HEALTH CARE SUBCOMMITTEE ON HEALTH POLICY

TAPE LOG

March 1, 2007 Hearing Room E 3:00 P.M. Tapes 24 - 26

MEMBERS PRESENT: Rep. Tina Kotek, Chair

Rep. Suzanne Bonamici, Vice-Chair Rep. Scott Bruun, Vice-Chair

Rep. Linda Flores Rep. Sara Gelser

STAFF PRESENT: Sandy Thiele-Cirka, Committee Administrator

Erin Seiler, Committee Assistant

MEMBERS PRESENT: Rep. John Dallum, Vice-Chair

Rep. Betty Komp, Vice-Chair

Rep. Mitch Greenlick Rep. Jerry Krummel Rep. Gene Whisnant

MEMBERS EXCUSED: Rep. Peter Buckley, Chair

Rep. Brian Clem Rep. John Lim Rep. Arnie Roblan

STAFF PRESENT: Derrick Olsen, Committee Administrator

Andre Woodrum-Tom, Committee Assistant

MEASURES/ISSUES HEARD:

HB 2650 – Public Hearing HB 2699 – Public Hearing HB 2593 – Work Session

This tape log is in compliance with Senate and House Rules. For complete contents, please refer to the cassette tapes.

TAPE #	COUNTER	BRIEF DESCRIPTION OF SUBJECT MATTER
AND SIDE	NUMBER	OR CHANGE IN SPEAKER
24A	003	Chair Kotek opens the House Committee on Health Care subcommittee on Health Policy meeting at 3:02 p.m.
	004	Vice-Chair Dallum opens the House Committee on Education meeting at 3:03 p.m.
HB 2650 – PU	BLIC HEARING	
	015	Sharon Morgan, Registered Dietician, Lake Oswego School
		District (EXHIBIT A-C)
24A	146	Rep. Greenlick
	149	Ms. Morgan
	154	Vice-Chair Bonamici
	158	Ms. Morgan
	172	Vice-Chair Bonamici
	177	Rep. Gelser

	186	Ms. Morgan
	192	Rep. Gelser
	199	Ms. Morgan
	223	Chair Kotek
	233	Ms. Morgan
	246	Chair Kotek
	248	Ms. Morgan
	260	Vice-Chair Dallum
	268	Ms. Morgan
	279	Vice-Chair Dallum
	282	Ms. Morgan
	284	Rep. Gelser
	296	Ms. Morgan
	300	Chair Kotek
	304	Rep. Greenlick
	305	Cindi Hiatt-Henry, Food Service Director, McMinnville School
		District
	311	Rep. Greenlick
	316	Ms. Hiatt-Henry
	321	Ms. Morgan
	334	Rep. Greenlick
	339	Ms. Morgan
	363	Vice-Chair Komp
	391	Chair Kotek
	393	Ms. Hiatt-Henry (EXHIBIT D)
25A	012	Chair Kotek
	014	Ms. Hiatt-Henry
	049	Chair Kotek
	070	Mary Lou Hennrich, Executive Director, Community Health Partnership (EXHIBIT E)
	098	Chair Kotek
	101	Nancy Becker, Chair, Oregon Nutrition Policy Alliance (ONPA)
	174	Ms. Hennrich
	185	Ms. Becker
25A	189	Rep. Flores
	210	Ms. Becker
	214	Rep. Gelser
	228	Ms. Hennrich
	249	Rep. Gelser
	256	Ms. Hennrich
	263	Ms. Becker
	273	Vice-Chair Bruun
	274	Ms. Becker
	277	Vice-Chair Bruun
	282	Vice-Chair Bonamici
	287	Ms. Becker
	348	Chair Kotek
	353	Kevin Grove, Student, Benson High School (EXHIBIT F)
	382	Edward McGlove, Legislative Assistant, Office of Rep. Tobias
	302	Lawara moonovo, Logistanvo rissistant, office of hep. Tobias

		D 1
24B	025	Read Gaelen McAllister, Member, Salem-Keizer Wellness policy
24D	023	Advisory Committee (EXHIBIT G)
	064	Rep. Krummel
	072	Ms. McAllister
	088	Mr. Grove
	093	Mr. McGlove
	100	Vice-Chair Dallum
	106	Ms. McAllister
	111	Vice-Chair Dallum
	120	Ms. McAllister
	136	Chair Kotek (EXHIBIT H - J)
	148	Dr. Chris Kabel, Program Officer, Northwest Health Foundation
		(EXHIBIT K)
	181	Rep. Krummel
	184	Dr. Kabel
	191	Rep. Krummel
	199	Dr. Kabel
	216	Rep. Krummel
	223	Chair Kotek
	230	Dr. Terry Brooks, Member, Lane Coalition for Healthy Active
		Youth Committee/Eugene 4J School District School Wellness
		Policy Advisory Committee (EXHIBIT L)
	355	Dr. Hillary Wells, Pediatrician, Kaiser Permanente (EXHIBIT M)
	395	Dr. Wells (EXHIBIT N)
24B	410	Chair Kotek
	423	Vice-Chair Dallum closes the House Committee on Education
		meeting at 4:21 p.m.
**************************************	427	Chair Kotek
<u>HB 2699 – PUBI</u>		
25B	010 045	Rep. Sara Gelser, State Representative, House District #16 Sandy Thiele-Cirka, Committee Administrator
	049	Rep. Greenlick
	057	Rep. Gelser
	064	Ken Boroom, Citizen, Corvallis
	105	Mr. Boroom (EXHIBIT O)
	276	Chair Kotek
	277	Mr. Boroom
	280	Chair Kotek
	281	Mr. Boroom
	288	Chair Kotek
	302	Mr. Boroom
	343	Rep. Greenlick
	350	Mr. Boroom
	358	Rep. Greenlick
	360	Mr. Boroom
	366	Rep. Greenlick
	372	Tessa Hanover, Citizen, Corvallis
	389	Rep. Gelser
		•

	399	Rep. Greenlick
	404	Mr. Boroom
	416	Chair Kotek
	417	Mr. Boroom
26A	090	Dr. Emilio DeBess, Public Health Veterinarian, Public Health
		Division, Department of Human Services (EXHIBIT P)
	177	Rep. Gelser
	186	Dr. DeBess
	201	Rep. Gelser
	208	Dr. DeBess
	231	Chair Kotek
	243	Dr. DeBess
	252	Rep. Gelser
	259	Chair Kotek
HB 2593 – V	VORK SESSION	
26A	266	Sandy Thiele-Cirka, Committee Administrator
	277	Chair Kotek
	279	MOTION: Rep. Gelser moves HB 2593 to the full committee
		on Health Care with a DO PASS recommendation.
	284	Chair Kotek
	293	VOTE: 3-0-2
		AYE: In a roll call vote, all members present vote Aye.
		EXCUSED: 2 - Bonamici, Bruun
		Chair Kotek declares the motion CARRIED.
		REP. KOTEK will lead discussion in the full committee.
	304	Chair Kotek adjourns the meeting at 5:19 p.m.

EXHIBIT SUMMARY

- A. HB 2650, written testimony, Sharon Morgan, 4 pp
- B. HB 2650, written testimony of Carol McLeod, Sharon Morgan, 7 pp
- C. HB 2650, written testimony of Dr. Jack Adams, Sharon Morgan, 1 p
- D. HB 2650, written testimony, Cindi Hiatt-Henry, 3 pp
- E. HB 2650, Wellness Policies in Oregon fact sheet, Mary Lou Hennrich, 2 pp
- F. HB 2650, written testimony, Kevin Grove, 1 p
- G. HB 2650, written testimony, Gaelen McAllister, 1 p
- H. HB 2650, written testimony of Marilyn Grendale, staff, 1 p
- I. HB 2650, written testimony of Carol Klingensmith, staff, 1 p
- J. HB 2650, written testimony of Mike Mercer, staff, 1 p
- K. HB 2650, written testimony, Dr. Chris Kabel, 2 pp
- L. HB 2650, written testimony, Dr. Terry Brooks, 9 pp
- M. HB 2650, written testimony, Dr. Hillary Wells, 3 pp
- N. HB 2650, American Society for Clinical Nutrition study, Dr. Hillary Wells, 7 pp
- O. HB 2699, informational packet, Ken Boroom, 78 pp
- P. HB 2699, written testimony, Dr, Emilio DeBess, 3 pp